« NS3

Companies Registry Notice of Intention to Issue
New Share Certificate
CLM/CR/16231C Business Registration Number
RMTR/00011119 RMTR/00009123 RMTR/00068023 RMTR/00000324 30958055
RMTR/00004824 RMTR/00008924 RMTR/00009724 RMTR/00009924

RMTR/00011824 RMTR/00012124 RMTR/00012324 RMTR/00012424
RMTR/00012524 RMTR/00012924 RMTR/00013024

Company Name
[MTR Corporation Limited

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been received by the above-mentioned Company for the issue of a new
certificate / new certificates in respect of the following share certificates which have been declared lost :

Applicant Registered Holder Certificate Number ~ Number of Shares Class of Shares

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR00253019 @ 500 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR(01915368 @ 12 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02027269 @6 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02138901 @12 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02245370 @5 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02357701 @8 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02465472 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02576215 @8 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02684743 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR0280068% @6 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR02905841 @3 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03009229 @ 10 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03128412 @3 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03238446 @7 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03342603 @3 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03450175 @ 10 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03525724 @ 14 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03620359 @5 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03718287 @13 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03810712 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03906702 @ 15 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR03998883 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04094635 @ 12 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04185476 @3 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04281189 @13 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04370694 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04551387 @3 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04642309 @19 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04806188 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04895152 @17 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR04977550 @4 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR05061220 @ 18 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR05141707 @8 Ordinary

HO CHI KO - Same - MTR70402600 @ 33 Ordinary

WONG HEI CHIT & LAU SHUI WAH DECEASED MTR04564684 @ 10 Ordinary
WONG HEI YIN EDMUND

WONG HEI CHIT & LAU SHUI WAH DECEASED MTR04656033 @ 51 Ordinary
WONG HEI YIN EDMUND

WONG HEI CHIT & LAU SHUI WAH DECEASED MTR04815099 @ 12 Ordinary
WONG HEI YIN EDMUND

MENG ZHEN - Same - MTR00841208 @ 50 Ordinary

MENG ZHEN - Same - MTR03488314 @ 66 Ordinary

LEUNG KAM MUI - Same - MTR00121074 @ 500 Ordinary

LAU KIT WAH - Same - MTR00165078 @ 500 Ordinary

LAU KIT WAH - Same - MTR01116760 @ 25 Ordinary

LAU KIT WAH - Same - MTR70254563 @33 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR00422142 @ 1,500 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR04484489 @31 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR04571445 @8 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR04663066 @ 42 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR04825722 @ 10 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR04914929 @ 38 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR04996205 @9 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTRO05080350 @ 41 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR05159993 @ 18 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR05243751 @ 44 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR05320872 @ 24 Ordinary

LEUNG PUI KING HELENA - Same - MTR70420305 @ 100 Ordinary

1of3




Companies Registry

CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA
CHENG WAL HING
CHENG WAI HING
CHENG WAI HING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHEUNG TUNG SING
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN HAU FUNG
CHAN PIK HA
NG KING FAL
NG KING FAI
NG KING FAI
NG KING FAI
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAT HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
KWOK LAI HA
WOO WAI NAM
WOO WAI NAM
LAU YUET NGOR

- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
NG PUI WING DECEASED
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
- Same -
WOO CHOR YING DECEASED
WOO CHOR YING DECEASED
CHEUNG YIN WAH DECEASED

20f3

MTR02118416
MTR02225329
MTR02337135
MTR02445354
MTR02555951
MTR02707909
MTR02768429
MTR02873692
MTR02974224
MTR03088263
MTR03196550
MTR03301922
MTR03409007
MTR00210454
MTR00761309
MTR70392720
MTR01780034
MTR01924243
MTR01960434
MTR02070662
MTR02178615
MTR02508675
MTR02615031
MTR02732464
MTR02837938
MTR03053502
MTR03561254
MTR03654622
MTR03752941
MTR03844200
MTR03940833
MTR04031719
MTR04260802
MTR04350988
MTR04443209
MTR04532056
MTR04622336
MTR04787349
MTR04876121
MTR04959529
MTR05207398
MTR70066443
MTR00426179
MTR00792441
MTR05253116
MTR70038534
MTR02662530
MTR02779293
MTR02884472
MTR02985670
MTR03109574
MTR03257455
MTR03363929
MTR03533639
MTR03726030
MTR03914351
MTR04649349
MTR04812841
MTR04901889
MTR04983916
MTR05067734
MTR05147948
MTR05231523
MTR05309111
MTR02261948
MTR02261949
MTR03709094

-~ NS3

Notice of Intention to Issue
New Share Certificate

@14
@5
@ 10
@4
@9
@4
@7
@3
@12
@3
@9
@3
@1
@ 1,000
@ 50
@ 66
@ 26
@ 43
@ 22
@ 44
@17
@28
@15
@23
@11
@1
@51
@ 17
@48
@ 16
@52
@ 14
@15
@5
@16
@4
@21
@5
@19
@5
@ 22
@ 66
@ 1,500
@75
@43
@ 100
@9
@15
@7
@24
@7
@7
@22
@33
@ 32
@ 34
@ 44
@10
@ 39
@10
@43
@ 19
@46
@25
@ 1,000
@ 314
@25

Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary
Ordinary




~ NS3

Companies Registry Notice of Intention to Issue
New Share Certificate

AND TAKE NOTICE that the above-mentioned Company may issue a new certificate / new certificates on application
under section 163 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) if:

(a) a notice is published under section 164(2)(a) and the notice has been made available on the Company’s website
throughout a period of at least one month; and

(b) the Company has not received notice of any other claim in respect of the shares.

We certify that the above-mentioned Company has delivered a copy of the above Notice to the Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited and that an authorized officer of that company has certified to the Company in writing that the
said copy of the Notice is being exhibited in accordance with the provisions of section 164(5) of the Companies
Ordinance (Cap. 622).

2024-04-24 Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Date Share Registrar
of

MTR Corporation Limited

I confirm that the above notice is being displayed at the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in accordance with
section 164(5) of the Companies Ordinance.

Date For and on behalf of
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

Authorized Officer

3of3




	CLM-CR-16227C-16231C-5 sets

