

## Notice of Intention to Issue New Share Certificate

### CLM/CR/16231C

RMTR/00011119 RMTR/00009123 RMTR/00068023 RMTR/00000324 RMTR/00004824 RMTR/00008924 RMTR/00009724 RMTR/00009924 RMTR/00011824 RMTR/00012124 RMTR/00012324 RMTR/00012424 RMTR/00012524 RMTR/00012924 RMTR/00013024

Business	Registration	Number
3095805	5	

#### **Company Name**

MTR Corporation Limited

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been received by the above-mentioned Company for the issue of a new certificate / new certificates in respect of the following share certificates which have been declared lost:

Applicant	Decistered Holder	Cartificate Number	Number of Change	Class of Chause
<u>Applicant</u> HO CHI KO	<u>Registered Holder</u> - Same -	Certificate Number MTR00253019	Number of Shares @ 500	Class of Shares Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR01915368	@ 12	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02027269	@ 6	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02027203	@ 12	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02245370	@ 5	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02357701	@ 8	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02465472	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02576215	@ 8	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02684743	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02800689	@ 6	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR02905841	@ 3	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03009229	@ 10	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03128412	@ 3	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03238446	@ 7	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03342603	@ 3	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03450175	@ 10	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03525724	@ 14	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03620359	@ 5	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03718287	@ 13	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03810712	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03906702	@ 15	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR03998883	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04094635	@ 12	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04185476	@ 3	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04281189	@ 13	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04370694	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04551387	@ 3	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04642309	@ 19	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04806188	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04895152	@ 17	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR04977550	@ 4	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR05061220	@ 18	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR05141707	@ 8	Ordinary
HO CHI KO	- Same -	MTR70402600	@ 33	Ordinary
WONG HEI CHIT &	Lau shui wah deceased	MTR04564684	@ 10	Ordinary
WONG HEI YIN EDMUND				
WONG HEI CHIT &	Lau shui wah deceased	MTR04656033	@ 51	Ordinary
WONG HEI YIN EDMUND				
WONG HEI CHIT &	Lau shui wah deceased	MTR04819099	@ 12	Ordinary
WONG HEI YIN EDMUND				
MENG ZHEN	- Same -	MTR00841208	@ 50	Ordinary
MENG ZHEN	- Same -	MTR03488314	@ 66	Ordinary
LEUNG KAM MUI	- Same -	MTR00121074	@ 500	Ordinary
LAU KIT WAH	- Same -	MTR00165078	@ 500	Ordinary
LAU KIT WAH	- Same -	MTR01116760	@ 25	Ordinary
LAU KIT WAH	- Same -	MTR70254563	@ 33	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR00422142	@ 1,500	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR04484489	@ 31	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR04571445	@ 8	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR04663066	@ 42	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR04825722	@ 10	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR04914929	@ 38	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR04996205	@ 9	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR05080350	@ 41	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR05159993	@ 18	Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same -	MTR05243751	@ 44	Ordinary Ordinary
LEUNG PUI KING HELENA	- Same - - Same -	MTR05320872 MTR70420305	@ 24 @ 100	Ordinary
LEGING FOR KING HELLINA	- Jane -	P11 K7 0420303	@ 100	Ordinary



# Notice of Intention to Issue New Share Certificate

	_			
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02118416	@ 14	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02225329	@ 5	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02337135	@ 10	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02445354	@ 4	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02555951	@ 9	Ordinary
			_	
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02707909	@ 4	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02768429	@ 7	Ordinary
Cheng fung ha veronica	- Same -	MTR02873692	@ 3	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR02974224	@ 12	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR03088263	@ 3	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR03196550	@ 9	Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -		@ 3	
		MTR03301922		Ordinary
CHENG FUNG HA VERONICA	- Same -	MTR03409007	@ 11	Ordinary
CHENG WAI HING	- Same -	MTR00210454	@ 1,000	Ordinary
CHENG WAI HING	- Same -	MTR00761309	@ 50	Ordinary
CHENG WAI HING	- Same -	MTR70392720	@ 66	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR01780034	@ 26	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR01924243	@ 43	Ordinary
			_	-
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR01960434	@ 22	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR02070662	@ 44	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR02178615	@ 17	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR02508675	@ 28	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR02615031	@ 15	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR02732464	@ 23	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR02837938	@ 11	Ordinary
			_	
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR03053502	@ 11	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR03561254	@ 51	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR03654622	@ 17	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR03752941	@ 48	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR03844200	@ 16	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR03940833	@ 52	Ordinary
CHEUNG TUNG SING	NG PUI WING DECEASED	MTR04031719	@ 14	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04260802	@ 15	Ordinary
			<del>-</del>	-
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04350988	@ 5	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04443209	@ 16	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04532056	@ 4	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04622336	@ 21	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04787349	@ 5	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04876121	@ 19	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR04959529	@ 5	Ordinary
CHAN HAU FUNG	- Same -	MTR05207398	@ 22	Ordinary
CHAN PIK HA	- Same -	MTR70066443	@ 66	
			_	Ordinary
NG KING FAI	- Same -	MTR00426179	@ 1,500	Ordinary
NG KING FAI	- Same -	MTR00792441	@ 75	Ordinary
NG KING FAI	- Same -	MTR05253116	@ 43	Ordinary
NG KING FAI	- Same -	MTR70038534	@ 100	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR02662530	@ 9	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR02779293	@ 15	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR02884472	@ 7	Ordinary
				•
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR02985670	@ 24	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR03109574	@ 7	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR03257455	@ 7	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR03363929	@ 23	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR03533639	@ 33	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR03726030	@ 32	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR03914351	@ 34	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR04649349	@ 44	Ordinary
				•
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR04812841	@ 10	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR04901889	@ 39	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR04983916	@ 10	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR05067734	@ 43	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR05147948	@ 19	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR05231523	@ 46	Ordinary
KWOK LAI HA	- Same -	MTR05309111	@ 25	Ordinary
WOO WAI NAM	WOO CHOR YING DECEASED	MTR02261948	@ 1,000	Ordinary
				Ordinary
WOO WAI NAM	WOO CHOR YING DECEASED	MTR02261949	@ 314	
LAU YUET NGOR	CHEUNG YIN WAH DECEASED	MTR03709094	@ 25	Ordinary



## Notice of Intention to Issue New Share Certificate

AND TAKE NOTICE that the above-mentioned Company may issue a new certificate / new certificates on application under section 163 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) if:

- (a) a notice is published under section 164(2)(a) and the notice has been made available on the Company's website throughout a period of at least one month; and
- (b) the Company has not received notice of any other claim in respect of the shares.

We certify that the above-mentioned Company has delivered a copy of the above Notice to the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and that an authorized officer of that company has certified to the Company in writing that the said copy of the Notice is being exhibited in accordance with the provisions of section 164(5) of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

Ordinance (Cap. 622).	
2024-04-24 Date	Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited Share Registrar
	of
	MTR Corporation Limited
I confirm that the above notice is section 164(5) of the Companies	being displayed at the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in accordance with Ordinance.
Date	For and on behalf of
	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
	Authorized Officer